

No. 24-1606

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

THE MARY FERRELL FOUNDATION, INC; JOSIAH THOMPSON, and GARY AGUILAR, Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND RECORDS ADMINISTRATION, Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court

For the Northern District of California

No. 22-cv-06176-RS

Hon. Richard Seeborg

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

William M. Simpich

Attorney at Law

528 Grand Avenue

Oakland, CA 94610

Telephone: (415) 542-6809

[bsimpich@gmail.com](mailto:bsimpich@gmail.com)

Attorney for Appellants The Mary Ferrell Foundation, et al.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF THE RELIEF SOUGHT IN THIS APPEAL.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>ADDENDUM.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF REVIEW.....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>I. Review of the appealable issues regarding the motions for equitable relief can only receive “meaningful review” if the otherwise-unappealable motions to dismiss are reviewed.....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>II. The order granting portions of the motion to dismiss the 3rd Amended Complaint must be set aside, and the Appellants’ for equitable relief must be granted.....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>A. Section 6(a) of the 2022 Biden Memo must be set aside.....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>B. The NARA Guidance Document must be set aside.....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>C. The agencies and NARA must continue to engage in periodic review, and the portion of the 2023 Biden Memo stating that the President’s duty to certify the postponement of records is no longer required must be set aside.....</b>	<b>19</b>

<b>D. The “Section 6 statements” filed in the 1990s offer the proper construction of Section 5(g)(2)(D).....</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>E. NARA acted arbitrarily and capriciously in approving the Transparency Plans.....</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>F. Section 12(b) Mandates that the Remaining Provisions of the JFK Act Shall Continue in Effect, Other than Portions of of Section 7 and All of Section 8.....</b>	<b>29</b>
<b>1. Introduction.....</b>	<b>29</b>
<b>2. NARA adopted regulations assuming many ARRB duties and powers in 2000.....</b>	<b>31</b>
<b>G. 5 U.S.C. §706(2) “arbitrary and capricious” challenges to NARA actions involve several discrete agency actions that are incoherent and chaotic, not coherent or methodical.....</b>	<b>34</b>
<b>H. The above-described events show that Appellants also meet The 706(1) requirements for unreasonable delay.....</b>	<b>40</b>
<b>I. It violates § 2(a)(5) for NARA to advise researchers to file FOIA requests for assassination records.....</b>	<b>44</b>
<b>J. As the ARRB identified “additional assassination records”, NARA has a mandatory duty under Section 12(b) and related sections of the Act to obtain these records for the American people.....</b>	<b>46</b>
<b>K. Section 11(a) of the Act supersedes all other law.....</b>	<b>49</b>
<b>L. NARA’s role as the “successor in function” to the ARRB.....</b>	<b>50</b>

<b>III. ALL FOUR ELEMENTS FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF STRONGLY TILT IN APPELLANTS' FAVOR.....</b>	<b>53</b>
<b>A. Appellants are likely to succeed on the merits.....</b>	<b>53</b>
<b>B. Appellants face irreparable injury if relief is denied.....</b>	<b>55</b>
<b>C. Relief will not substantially injure any other interested parties.....</b>	<b>57</b>
<b>D. The public interest is best served by fully informing the American people about the history surrounding the Kennedy assassination.....</b>	<b>57</b>
<b>IV. Appellants seek mandamus, if necessary.....</b>	<b>58</b>
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>59</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Page****CASES**

<i>Bauman v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 557 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1977).....	58
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	28-29
<i>Carson v. Am.. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	13
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> 466 U.S. 837 (1984).....	52
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081(D.C. Cir. 2001).....	43
<i>Cunningham v. Gates</i> , 229 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Deckert v. Independence Shares Corp.</i> , 311 U.S. 282 (1940).....	11
<i>Domínguez v. Better Mortg. Corp.</i> , 88 F.4 <sup>th</sup> 782 (9th Cir. 2023).....	11
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 351 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 442 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2006).....	10

<i>Farmers Union Cent. Exchange, Inc. v. Federal Energy Regulatory Com.,</i> 734 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	40
<i>Flexible Lifeline Sys., Inc. v. Precision Lift, Inc.,</i> 654 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2011).....	10
<hr/>	
<i>Formula v. Heckler,</i> 779 F.2d 743 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	40
<i>Gordon v. Norton,</i> 322 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2003).....	42
<i>Hells Canyon Pres. Council v. U.S. Forest Service</i> 593 F.3d 923 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010).....	35
<i>Hernandez v. Tanninen,</i> 604 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2010).....	59
<i>In re Cal. Power Exch. Corp.,</i> 245 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2001).....	58
<i>In re Kirkland,</i> 75 F.4th 1030 (9th Cir. 2023).....	59
<i>In re Swift Transp. Co. Inc.,</i> 830 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2016).....	58-59
<i>Juliana v. United States,</i> 339 F. Supp. 3d 1062 (D. Or. 2018), <i>rev'd and remanded on other grounds,</i> 947 F.3d 1159 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020).....	55
<i>Kim v. USCIS,</i> 551 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (D. Colo. 2008).....	43
<i>Lair v. Bullock,</i>	

697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012).....	53, 57
<i>Miller v. Gammie,</i>	
335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	58
<i>Morley v. CIA,</i>	
508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	44
<i>Mudpie, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.,</i>	
15 F. 4 <sup>th</sup> 885, 889 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>Nken v. Holder,</i>	
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	53, 57
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness All.,</i>	
542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	35, 43
<i>Plaskett v. Wormuth,</i>	
18 F. 4 <sup>th</sup> 1072 (9th Cir. 2021).....	58
<i>Rodde v. Bonta,</i> 357 F.3d 988	
357 F. 3d 988 (9th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Streit v. County of Los Angeles,</i>	
236 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Comm 'n,</i>	
514 U.S. 35 (1995).....	10
<i>Tri-State Generation &amp; Transmission Ass 'n, Inc. v. Shoshone River Power</i>	
4 F.2d 1346 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989).....	13



*United States v. Decinces,*

808 F.3d 785, 792-93 (9th Cir. 2015).....12

## **STATUTES**

FRAP 4(a)(1)(b).....	3
JFK Records Act.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2(a)(1).....	33, 46
§ 2(a)(2).....	46
§ 2(a)(5).....	37, 42, 44
§ 2(a)(7).....	41, 43, 46
§ 3(10).....	14, 16, 45
§ 3(c)(5).....	33, 39
§ 5(b).....	31
§ 5(c).....	31
§ 5(c)(2)(F).....	31, 33-34, 39, 52
§ 5(c)(2)(H).....	33-34, 39, 52
§ 5(g)(2)(A)–(C).....	20
§ 5(g)(2)(B).....	23
§ 5(g)(2)(D).....	1, 17, 19, 21-22, 45, 54
§ 6.....	1, 17, 22-23, 44
§ 6(2).....	1, 17

§ 6(4).....	25
§§ 7(a)-(h).....	31
§ 7(i).....	32
§ 7(j).....	32, 52
§ 7(j)(1)(A).....	31
§ 7(j)(1)(B).....	32
§ 7(j)(1)(C).....	33
§ 7(j)(1)(C)(i).....	32
§ 7(j)(1)(C)(ii).....	34
§§ 7(k)-(m).....	31
§ 7(n).....	32
§ 7(o).....	32
§ 8.....	30-31
§ 9.....	44
§ 9(c)(1).....	44, 47
§ 9(c)(2).....	44
§ 9(d)(2).....	14, 16, 20, 21, 44
§ 10(b)(1).....	49
§ 10(b)(3).....	49
§ 11(a).....	8, 9, 49, 54
§ 12(a).....	30
§ 12(b).....	6, 10, 30, 34, 46, 47
5 U.S.C. § 555(b).....	41-42
5 U.S.C. §§ 701.....	3

5 U.S.C. § 706(1). .....5, 38, 40-42, 51  
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2). .....5, 20, 38, 51  
 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....13  
 28 U.S.C. § 1331.....3  
 28 U.S.C. § 1361.....3  
 28 U.S.C. § 1651.....58  
 28 U.S.C. §§ 2201.....3

**REGULATIONS**

Biden 2022 Memo § 6(a).....5, 13-15  
 Biden 2022 Memo § 7.....9, 16-17, 23, 26-27, 29  
 Biden 2023 Memo.....5, 16, 22, 26, 28  
 36 CFR 1290.....5, 32, 34  
 36 CFR 1290.7(d).....34  
 65 FR 39550.....5, 12, 32-35, 38, 50

**OTHER SOURCES**

*A Blackletter Statement of Federal Administrative Law,*

54 Adm. L. Rev. 1 (2002).....41  
 Memorandum of Understanding (1998).....2, 6, 31, 46, 49-50  
*“Procedures for Processing Remaining Postponed Records in the President John F. Kennedy Assassination Records Collection Act of 1992”*, referred to herein as the “NARA Guidance Document” .....8, 18, 27, 54

Transparency Plans (DOD, CIA).....7, *passim*
